In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the Ll Q 1 4
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

secion 06y oie. NOTice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986. | n CVL

RN
3
e O

Companies House

{ i

Il Company details
Company number ‘ 0 EWEFFFW

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Electoral Reform International Services Limited bold black capitals.

=

E Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Keith

Surname Algie

EI Liquidator’s address

Building name/number [3 Hardman Street

Street |
Post town ‘ Manchester
County/Region }
et (W13 [3[H[F[ [
Country
Il Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s) } Lindsey J © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Sumame | Cooper another liquidator,

E Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumber‘ 3 Hardman Street

8 Other liquidator

Street F

Use this section 1o tell us about
another liquidator.

-

Post town [ Manchester

County/Region ‘

ot 8] [a[ A [
Country }

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator's release

O Tick if one or mare creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign anﬁl date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X

Signature date

7 [z @lerire

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

natreme o orna Cook

EWhere to send

| vt RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

|

|““*  9th Floor

r 3 Hardman Street
™™ Manchester
Counly/Regwn

= [wisl [sale[ [

Country

!B(

Telephone

0161 830 4000

W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[J You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse, gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




In the matter of

Electoral Reform International Services Limited In Liquidation

(‘the Company’)

Joint Liquidators' final account

15 October 2019

Keith Algie and Lindsey J Cooper

Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

9th Floor

3 Hardman Street

Manchester

M3 3HF

Tel: 0161 830 4000

Email: restructuring.manchester@rsmuk.com

CvL1310v070918



1 Progress of the liquidation

2 Distributions to creditors

3 Receipts and payments summary

4, Joint Liquidators' remuneration and expenses
5

6

Closure of the liquidation
Creditors’ right to information and ability to chalienge remuneration and expenses

Statutory information
Dividend information
Summary of receipts and payments

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates
Statement of expenses incurred in the period from 18 October 2018 to 15 October 2019

Joint Liquidators' time cost analysis for the period from 18 October 2018 to 15 October 2019

Notice to members and creditors that Company's affairs are fully wound up

IOTMOO® > P

This is the final account on the conduct of the liquidation of Electoral Reform Intemational Services Limited following our
appointment as Joint Liquidators cn 18 October 2016.

This final account has been prepared in accordance with insclvency legislation to provide members and creditors and the
Registrar of Companies with details of the progress in the period from 18 October 2018 to 15 October 2019. This report
should be read in conjunction with any previous reports that have been issued, copies of which are availahle on request.

This final account has been prepared solely in accordance with the relevant legislation. It has not been prepared for use in
respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financia! interest in the
Company.

Neither the Joint Liquidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever arising as a result of any
decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this report.

CVL1310v070918




1 Progress of the liquidation

1.1 Realisation of assets
The Joint Liquidators are obliged to realise and get in the Company's property and maximise
realisations. In some cases, including this one, this does not result in sufficient realisations to result in a
financial return to creditors, after taking into account the costs and expenses of realisation and dealing
with the legislative requirements of administrating the case. Details of the realisations made are set out
below, with information relating to dividends, if any, contained within Appendix B. The VAT balance will
be reclaimed prior to the closure of this case.

1.2 Investigations
In accordance with statutory obligations, the Joint Liquidators have filed the appropriate documentation
in relation to the conduct of the directors.
We can advise you that, following our initial assessment, further investigations were undertaken in
relation to potential antecedent transactions, which have been reported on extensively in earlier reports.
Following legal advice, it has been concluded that these actions have been exhausted and there has
been no further realisation in this reporting period.
The Joint Liquidators' work would only lead to a financial return to creditors if any rights of action
became visible during the course of the investigation, which led to a recovery for the benefit of the
estate. In this instance, the further investigations did not lead to a sufficient recovery for the estate due
to lack of funds.

1.3 Case specific matters — Legal matters
As mentioned above, the Joint Liquidators’ solicitors have continued to assist in this period.

14 Administration and planning
Certain aspects of the work that the Joint Liquidators undertake are derived from the underlying legal
and regulatory framework for cases of this nature. This work, which does not usually result in any direct
financial return to creditors, is a necessary aspect of ensuring that the Joint Liquidators are complying
with both of their legislative and best practice responsibilities, and ensuring that the case is managed
efficiently and effectively. It includes matters such as:

+ Periodic case reviews, ongoing case planning and strategy

+ Maintaining and updating computerised case management records

» Dealing with routine correspondence not attributable to other categories of work

e Ongoing consideration of ethical and anti-money laundering regulations

e General taxation matters, including seeking tax clearance from HMRC

« Preparation of receipts and payments accounts, maintenance of cashiering records

+ General administrative matters in relation to closing the case

s Any specific case administration and planning matters, of note not included above

2 Distributions to creditors
In accordance with the relevant legislation, no dividend will be distributed as the funds realised have
already been either distributed or ailocated for defraying the expenses of the estate.
The Joint Liquidators are obliged to deal with a number of matters in relation to creditors to comply with
both the legislative and best practice requirements and to ensure creditors are kept informed. Creditors
will only derive an indirect financial return from this work on cases where a dividend has been paid.
These matters include;

+ Preparation and issue of progress reports and associated documentation;

e Maintenance of schedules of preferential and unsecured creditors’ claims;

« Dealing with correspondence and telephone calls;

« Where necessary, consideration of creditors' claims; acceptance or rejection of claims and
complying with legislative obligations in relation to adjudication of creditors' claims generally for
voting and, if applicable, dividend purposes.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 15 October 2019

KJA/LJC/DP/LAC/1085893-700/27/CVL1310



2.1

4.2

4.3

Details of dividend prospects to creditors including the amount under the prescribed part, if any, are
attached at Appendix B.

Prescribed part

The ‘Prescribed Part is a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisations, which entitles unsecured non-preferential creditors to a share of realisations. This is
calculated on a sliding scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs.

It is understood that the floating charge held by the connected company in respect of loans made by an
associated company were foregone during the period of the administration. It has previously been
decided that no application to Court under Section 176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order
disapplying the Prescribed Part provisions would be made.

Receipts and payments summary

We attach a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 18 October 2018 to 15 October
2019.

In addition VAT of £124 .60 will be reclaimed in the coming weeks and a final bill will be raised by RSM
in respect of outstanding disbursements.

VAT basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Custormns shown separately.

Joint Liquidators' remuneration and expenses
Authority for remuneration, disbursements and expenses

in accordance with the relevant legislation the Joint Liquidators’ remuneraticn is fixed on the same basis
as in the prior Administration. In this instance it was approved on a time cost basis by creditors on 9
April 2015, the resolutions stating:-

1. That the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed by reference to time properly spent
by them and their staff in attending to matters from the Administration as detailed in the
Administrators’ proposals.

2. That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover category 2 disbursements in accordance
with their firm's published tariff.

Remuneration and expenses incurred in the period from 18 October 2018 to 15 October 2019 and
since appointment

Sums drawn, both in respect of the current period of the report, and since appointment, in accordance
with the relevant approval(s) set cut above, are detailed in the attached receipts and payments account.

The Joint Liquidators Are required to report remuneration ‘charged’ in the period. This reflects the time
charged to the case for any category of work where remuneration has been approved on a time cost
basis. The Joint Liquidators can only draw remuneration based on time costs, that has been approved
in accordance the fee estimate(s), as set out above.

The Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs of £4,274.50 in the current period. An analysis of time
incurred in the period is attached.

Since the date of appointment, the Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs totalling £47,212.55. Of
this, a total of £28,100.00 (plus VAT) has been paid and £19,112.55 remains outstanding and due to be
paid. However, in this case, there were insufficient realisations to allow full recovery of the Joint
Liquidators' remuneration and a sum in the region of £24,000.00 is anticipated ta be written off.

Expenses and disbursements

Attached are the Joint Liquidators' charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement, together with
the current rates. Details of the expenses {including category 1 and category 2 disbursements) that the

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 15 October 2019

KJA/LJC/DP/LAC/1085883-700/27/CVL1310




5.2

5.3

Joint Liquidators have incurred in the period of the report are also attached. Expenses paid in the
period, along with cumulative figures, are shown in the attached receipts and payments account.

The balance of funds in hand will be utilised to discharge outstanding disbursements, which comprises
of disbursements incurred in previous periods as well as this current reporting period in respect of
storage fees.

Other professional costs

Whilst professional costs are not subject to approval by the relevant approving body, all professional
costs are subject to review before being paid.

Hil! Dickinson LLP, solicitors, have been retained as legal advisors in view of their general experience
and expertise in these matters. They have advised us on liaison with the prior Joint Liquidators and
generally in respect of the potential antecedent transactions and the investigations as a whole. We have
agreed their remuneration on the basis of their standard hourly charge-out rates, plus VAT and
disbursements, and due to the limited funds realised in this matter they have not been paid any fees in
this matter.

Closure of the Liquidation

Notice that the Company’s affairs are fully wound up

Please see the attached notice, which explains creditors’ rights in respect of the closure of the
liquidation. In addition to setting out creditors’ rights, the notice explains how the Joint Liquidators will
vacate office under the relevant legisiation.

Release of Joint Liquidators

We can advise that our release as Joint Liquidators will be effective on the filing with the Registrar of
Companies of a copy of our final account and statement whether any of the Company’s creditors
objected to the Joint Liquidators' release. Further details are given in the notice attached that the
Company’s affairs are fully wound up.

Dissolution of the Company

The Company will be dissolved automatically {cease to exist) three months after we file our final
account and statement with the Registrar of Companies.

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of rule 18.9 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 creditors
have a right to request further information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses under rule 18.34.

If you wish to make a request for further information then it must be made within 21 days of receipt of
this report in writing either by

(i) any secured creditor; or
{ii} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors.

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the Liquidator are in all
the circumstances excessive.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report or final account
which first discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question.

A Guide to Liquidators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration of a
Liquidator, can be accessed at http://rsm.insolvencypoint.com/1085893 under ‘general information for
creditors’. A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 16 October 2019

KJAALJC/DP/LAC/1085893-700/27/CVL 1310



Should you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact me.

Keith Algie
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liquidator

Keith Algiz 1 icensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Lindsey J Cooper is hcensed to act as an Insolvency Practittoner in the UK by the institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professionad work refating to an insolvency
appointment

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 15 October 2019
KJA/LJC/DP/LAC/1085893-700/27/CVL 1310




Appendix A

Statutory information

Company information

Company name: Electoral Reform International Services Limited
Company number: 04194448
Date of incorporation: 04 April 2001
Trading name: N/A
Trading address: Unit 201 Lincoln House, Brixton Road. London SW& 6DE
Principal activity: 74149 Other Business and Management Consultancy Activities Not
Elsewhere Cassified!
Registered office: RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
gth Floor, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF
Previous registered office: Temple Court, 107 Oxford Road, Oxford OX4 2ER
Joint Liquidators: Keith Algie and Lindsey J Cooper

Appointed: 18 October 2016

Nicolas O'Reilly and Simon Thomas of Moorfields Advisory Ltd
Appointed: 19 November 2014

Released: 18 October 2016

Date of appointment; 18 October 2016

Functions: The Joint Liquidators' appeointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally.

The Joint Liquidators' have exercised, and will continue to exercise,
all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of
appeointment.

Correspondence address & contact | David Pritchard

details of case manager Tel: 0161 830 4086

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

gth Floor, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF

Name, address & contact details of Primary Office Holder: Joint Office Holder:

Joint Liquidators Keith Algie Lindsey J Cooper
RSM Restructuring Advisory RSM Restructuring Advisory
LLP LLP
9" Floor, 3 Hardman Street, gt Floor, 3 Hardman Street,
Manchester M3 3HF Manchester M3 3HF
Tel: 0161 830 4000 Tel: 0161 830 4000
IP Number: 14090 IP Number: 008931




Appendix B

Dividend information

Secured cedi N

" Date paid

Preferential creditors

NIL

NIL

N/A

Unsecured creditors

£2,058,018.22

NIL

N/A

Estimated net property

N/A

Prescribed part for unsecured
creditors

N/A

* Per Statement of Affairs



Appendix C

Statement
of Affairs
£

30000 Q0

-2.058,018 22

-2,028,018.22

Page 1 of 1

Electoral Reform International Services Limited

In Liquidation

Joint Liguidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross
Sundry Ficating Assets / Realrsations

COST OF REALISATIONS
Appointee Fees
Corporation Tax

Specific Bond

Statutory Adverlising
Storage Fees - bocks & records
Sundry Expenses

Sundry Costs

Courer Fee

Agent - mventory fees
Library / Search Fees

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors

From 18/10/2018 Expected future From 19/11/2014
To 15/10/12019 movement To clase
£ £ £

035 568

NiL 26.78512

0.35 29,790.80

NIL 28 100 00

NIL 100

NIL 85.00

NIL 7900

NIL 24162 726 68

NIL 800

NIL 28 20

NIL 75392

NIL 9.00

NIL 241 82 -29.790.80

NIL NIL NiL

NIL NIL NiL

0.35 -241.62 NIL

16 October 201817 11 16 October 2018 17 11

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10



Appendix D

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP current charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

~Charging policy

. Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time {o {ime.

. Wark undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators.

. Time spent by partners and all staff in reiation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate.

. Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done.

. The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester are attached.

. Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

. It is the office holder’s policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade of

staff required for each task, having regard to its comgplexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it.

. RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

' EXpénses and disbursements policy .

. OCnly expenses and disbursements properily incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate.

. Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insclvency estate require disclosure fo the refevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are
known as 'category 1’ disbursements.

. Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allacated costs) or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior to be
being drawn from the insclvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2’ disbursements.

. A decision regarding the approval of category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the
cost is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester will be sought from the relevant
approving party in accordance with the legislative requirements.

. General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.

. Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will oniy be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.

. Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject te
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate.




Appendix E

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester current charge out and category 2 dishursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement

Current rates

£ £
Partner 435 525
Directors / Associate Directors 385 340-475
Manager 245-335
Assistant Managers 209 240-245
Administratars 143 105-240
Support staff 195

Category 2 disbursement rates

internal room hire

£165

Subsistence

£25 per night (from 3@ September 2013)

Travel (car)

42 5p per mile (from 1 April 2011)

‘Tracker' searches

£10 per case




Appendix F
Statement of expenses incurred in the period from 18 October 2018 to 15 October 2019

. Incurred . paid © Unpaid
inperiod ¢ o h :

Appointee disbursements:

Bond {
Statutory advertising
Website fee

Storage agent {(collection/storage of records) 153.00 NIL 153.00

Chattel asset agent valuation

Legal fees P

Debt collection fees

Courier fee

Sub Total 153.00 NIL 153.00

Category 2 disbursements

- Recipient, type and purpose
Appointee disbursements;

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP - Mileage

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP - Tracker search

Sub Total NIL NIL NIL

Total 153.00 NIL 153.00

NOTES:
The amounts paid in the period are shown in the attached receipts and payments account.
Invoices may have been paid in a period after that in which they were incurred.

Amounts may also be outstanding from previous periods.



sajey
99'52 007061 L9°9%1 00 9vZ 00'9vZ b 75 4 00'9Zs

aberany
o gyt \ . . oyt . . $09
05'vic'r 3 00'60Z ¥ 00'91 3 0088 3 05'129°7 3 05°CEE 3 0575 3 Wil oL
99°G¥T 05'pLZ'v 3 vik b T 2 Lak Lo %] SIR0H [€0L
05PLT'Y I 00°6OZ ¥ 00'9LL 3 00'Z88 3 0512923 05CEL 3 0§25 3 N !
93°§¥T 05'PLT'P 3 Vil [ Tk 9¢ Lot L0 Ve Te el '
Qosve QD 6k 3 0 20 00 00 9 00 at €101
SV 24 006k 3 0 00 00 00 o 00 00 sJanely jebat
s1anew 12697 - s1ane W oyads ase)y
4 AT A goeel b3 99 00 90 10 0's §0 00 el
2 P 00°ZEL'T 3 9'g oo 0o 1] 09 S0 0o suoday pue sbunaaw Jo1pas) YI0
SI031pa1)
00 0EL 0o 9 3 FA| 00 z'0 g0 00 G0 a0 el
L 00'9Z 3 0 0o 4] oo 00 oo 00 yaao/suonebnsasu]
sugijedsaaug
9z il Q5 29P'0 3 13, Ll oL 'R Y §'v z0 P 0 1230
S 0szet 3 50 00 00 S0 0o 0o 00 sihnep xel
697/ 0¢ 000z 7 £l 60 £0 0o 0o 0 00 SuawAey pue s3I
064 00'BE F z0 [40)] 00 G'o 00 oo 20 {22uab - uawjuodde-1sod
00 &Gt QU'BES 7 T 0o 00 oe 0 00 0o NS0y
Tagevs 0086kl 7 9 oo 20 ot £y 10 10 Juaurbeuriy aseD 8102 PO
Buiuue|d PUE LOIYEIISIUIIPY w4
L i ' P s e e
FFIRNUIS LR BETL RPN " it ATRHE SR T MFLR i T

ST e 3l .

o xipuaddy



Appendix H

Notice that Company’s affairs are fully wound up

Electoral Reform International Services Limited In Liguidation
Company No: 04194448

Keith Algie and Lindsey J Cooper appointed as Joint Liquidators to the above Company

Notice delivered to the creditors on: 16 Qctober 2019

Notice that Company’s affairs are fully wound up under Rule 6.28 Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016

Notice is hereby given te the creditors of the above named Company of the following matters:

(a}
(b

(c}

{d)

(e)

"

The Company’s affairs are fully wound up.

Creditors have the right under rule 18.9 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to make a written
request to the Joint Liquidators for further information about remuneration or expenses set out in the
final account.

if you wish to make a request for further information then it must be made in writing within 21 days of
receipt of this report by either by (i) any secured creditor or (i} an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or with the permission of the court.

Creditors have the right to challenge the Joint Liquidators' remuneration and expenses under rule
18.34 insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016. Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor
with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured credilors (including that creditor)
or the permission of the court, may apply to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or
expenses incurred by the Joint Liguidaters are in all the circumstances excessive, or that the basis
fixed for the Joint Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the progress report or final
account which first discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question.

Creditors may object to the release of the Joint Liquidators by giving notice in writing to the Joint
Liquidators before the end of the later of:

(i) eight weeks after delivery of this notice; or

(i) the final determination of any request for information under rule 18.9, or any application to the
court under rule 18.34.

The Joint Liquidators will vacate office under section 171(7) Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) as
soon as the joint liquidators have complied with section 106{3) of that Act by delivering to the Registrar
of Companies the final accaunt and statement required by section 106(3(b} of whether any creditors
have objected to the Joint Liquidators' release.

The Joint Liquidators will be released under section 171(2){e)(ii) at the same time as vacating office
unless any of the creditors objected to the release.



Name, address & contact details of Joint Liquidators

Primary Office Holder

Keith Algie

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

gt Floor, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF
Tel: 0161 830 4000

Email: restructuring. manchester@rsmuk.com

IP Number: 14090

Dated: 16 ctober 2019

N

Keith Algie
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liquidator

Joint Office Holder:

Lindsey J Cooper

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

oth Floor, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF
Tel: 0161 830 4000

Email: restructuring.manchester@rsmuk.com

IP Number: 008931



